## CHAPTER XL.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS SEVENTEEN AND TWENTY-FIVE OF CHAPTER FOUR OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF 1871, INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF WASECA.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section seventeen of chapter four of the special laws

of 1871 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 17. The trustees shall, on the last Saturday preceding the 1st Tuesday in April in each year, make an accurate statement of the finances of the village at that date, including all debts and liabilities, the assets and means to discharge the same and on what account incurred, and also an account of the moneys received and expended, since the last annual statement, showing from whom and on what account received, and to whom and on what account expended, which statement shall be posted in a conspicuous place, on the day of the village election and in the room where such election is held, and which shall be read to the electors present, at the hour of two o'clock P. M., on the day of election, and shall be recorded in the book of records of the village.

SEC. 2. Section twenty-five of said chapter, is hereby amended so

as to read as follows:

Sec. 25. The trustees shall have power to cause streets or alleys to be graveled, or sidewalks built, at the expense of the owners of the lot or lots fronting on such street, alley or sidewalk, upon petition in writing, signed by the owners of two-thirds of the lots fronting on the same, and whenever any such sidewalk shall have been so ordered and built, the owner or owners of lots, shall keep the portion in front of their respective lots in repair, and if the same is not repaired by the owner of such lot, within ten days after being notified by the street commissioner, under order of the trustees, the same shall be done by the street commissioner, and the expense shall be a charge on said lot, and shall be returned and collected in the manner provided by sections twenty-seven and twenty-eight of this chapter. Such orders shall be made and entered in the book of records without publication, except in case of absent or non-resident owners of lots.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17th, 1876.